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Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
Atty. [.D. 23880

8234 West Chester Pike
Upper Darby, PA 19082

(610) 853-0300 Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK ONE, NA :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N54 W13600 Woodale Drive ' OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 . PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
vs. . NO. O3 -734~CH

GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH, :
DECEASED CIVIL ACTION - LAW
311 Ridge Point Circle ;
Bridgeville, PA 15017
Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

You should take this paper to your lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot
afford one, go to or telephone the office set forth below to find out where you can get legal
help.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375

MAY 12 2003

William A. Shaw
- Prothonotary



AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse de estas demandas expuestas
en las paginas siguientes, usted tien veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda
y la notificacion. Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona o con un abogado y
entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su
persona. Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademas, la corte puede decidir a favor
del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted
puede perer dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

Lleva esta demanda a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no tiene abogado o si no tiene el
dinero sufficiente de pagar tal servicio. Vaya en persona o llame por telefono a la oficina
cuya direccion se encuentra escrita abajo para averiguar donde se puede consequir
asistencia legal. ‘

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375



PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE ADVISED THAT THIS
LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT
COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A
DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL

ESTATE.



Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
Atty. 1D. 23880

8234 West Chester Pike
Upper Darby, PA 19082

(610) 853-0300 Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK ONE, NA - . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N54 W13600 Woodale Drive OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Mail Station WI1-4031 . PENNSYLVANIA
Menomonee Falls, W1 53051
Plaintiff : NO.

Vs.
GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
DECEASED :

311 Ridge Point Circle
Bridgeville, PA 15017
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff is

BANK ONE, NA

N54 W13600 Woodale Drive
Mail Station WI1-4031
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are

GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH,
DECEASED

311 Ridge Point Circle

Bridgeville, PA 15017

3. John M. Rugh died on June 22, 2001, and on December 10, 2002, Letters of
Administration were issued to Glenn P. Schillo appointing him administrator.

4. John M. Rugh (Decedent) was the mortgagor(s) and last record owner(s) of the property
hereinafter described.

5. On July 31, 2000 decedent made executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
heremaﬁer described to Bank One, NA which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Clearfield County, in Mortgage Book No. 2000, Page 11331. A true and
correct copy of the mortgage is attached as Exhibit "A."

6. The mortgage secures defendant(s) certain note dated July 31, 2000 in the amount of
$93,000, payable to plaintiff in monthly installments with smple interest at the rate of
10.750 percent per annum. A true and correct copy of the note is attached as Exhibit
l(A.”



10.

11.

12.

13.

The mortgage covers the real estate known as Lot No. 499, Section No. 15, "Bimini"
Treasure Lake Subdivision, Sandy Township, Clearfield County PA and described more
fully in the mortgage, which premises upon information and belief, continues to be
owned by decedent’s estate.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due July 4, 2001 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the
terms of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date
specified by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest
due thereon are collectible forthwith. A copy of such default notice is attached as Exhibit
“B.”

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $91,844.00
Interest $18,015.17
7/4/01 through 4/30/03

(Per Diem $27.0498)

Attorney’s Fees $4,592.20
Late Charges $75.00
Title Search $155.00

TOTAL $114,681.37

The attorney’s fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff’s Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney’s fees
will be charged.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as

required by 35 P.S. § 1680.403¢ on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

(1) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants, a
true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” or

(1)  Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. :



WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $114,681.37, together with interest from April 30, 2003 at the rate of $27.0498 per diem to
the date of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the
foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged property.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/sti& is Assistant Vice President

, of Bank One, N.A. plaintiff herein, that he/she is duly authorized

(TITLE)

to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and

correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

(Signature) :
SCOTT WILLIAMS
Assistant Vice President



EXHIBIT "A"
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BANK QEE NA JOHN M RUGH t # 1870072631
P.O. B(E)X 710097 RD2 SECTION 15 IOT 499 Loan Number .
QOLIVBUS, CH  43271-0097 DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date_July 31, 2000
Maturity Date ALG. 25, 2015
LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS Loan Amount $.93,000.00
"You'vme:?ns the Lender, its successors and assigns. BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS Renewal Of
TERMS FOLLOWING A [j APPLY ONLY IF CHECKED ] 1" includes each Borrower abova, jointly and severally.

Secondary Mortgage Loan
This agreement is subject to the provisions of the Secondary Mortgage Loan Act,

!
For value received, | promise 1o pay 10 you at your address listed above the PRINCIPAL sum of NINETY THREE THOUSAND and NO/100*

****I**_*t*ﬁ****************00"33593&00_00

b9 Single Advance: [ will recaive all of this principal sum on augqust 4, 2000 . No additionai ad: arg co| plated under this note.

Muitiple Advance: The principal sum shown above is the maximum amount of principal | can borrow under this nota. On

(=%

{ will raceive the amount of $ and future principal advances are contemplated.
1 . . . .

You and | agres that | may borrow up to the maximum cnly one time (and subject to all other conditions).

Conditions: The conditions for future advances are

} . |
INTEREST: l'lagree 1o pay interast on the outstanding principal balance from August 4, 2000 . at the
rate oll 10.750 % per year until MATURITY .
{3 varisble Rate: Notice to borrower: This document contains provisions for a variable interest rate. This rate may then chan’;e
as stated below.
Change Dates: Each date on which the intergst rate may changa is called 3 Change Data. Tha interest rata maychange ___ = I
and on every thereafter.
* The Ind lex: Beginning with the first Change Date, the interest rate will b based on the following index:

The most recent Index value available as of the date D 45 days D bafore each Change Data
is called the ~Current index.”

Calculation of Changs: Befare each Change Date, the Lender will calculate the interest rate, which will be
the Current index. The resuit of this calculation will be rounded

. The new interes
rate will become effective on each Change Date. Subject to any limitations below, this will be the new interast rate until the naxt Change Data.!
Limitations: The interest rate will never be greater than % or less than %.

(] The interest rate will naver changa on any single Change Dats by mare than %.

Effect of Variable Rate: A change in the interest rate will have the effact of changing the amount of the scheduled payments:
ACCRUAL METHOD: interast will bs calculated on actual /365 basis.
POST MATURITY RATE: ! agree to pay interest on the unpaid balance of this note owing atter maturity, and until paid in tull, as stated below:

Bon ('ha same fixed or variable rate basis in eflect before maturity (as indicated above).

at a rate equal to -

L3 LATE CHaRGE: 1 agree to pay a late charge on the portion of any payment made mora than _ 1.0
of the late payment ]

D ADDITION‘AL CHARGES: In addition 10 interest, | agree 10 pay the following charges which D are D are not  included in the principal amour‘t

-

days after it is due equal to __5.000%

abova:

PAYMENTS: Ifagree to pay this note as follows: X
180 payments of $1,049.23 each on the 25th of each month beginning on Septenber 25, 2000

SECURITY: This note is secured by (dascribe separats document by type (e.g., mortgage} and date):

RTGAGE TO SECURE DEBT DATED JULY 31, 2000 SECURING THE PRINCIPAL AMCINT OF $83,000.00

ADDITIONAL TERMS:
. t

PURPOSE: The Lumose of this loan is consumer: REFINANCE . SIGNATURES: | AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE {INCLUDING
J THOSE ON PAGE 2). ! have received a copy on today’s date.

f
f
1
)

Signature for Lender
i

QEAI FQRTATE NNTE



ONe OFf mare of thesa remodies vou do nat up your

Tha headings at the baginning of esch section are tor
1o be used in interpreting the text of the section,

T - 71" *me” or “my® means each Borrowar who signs this note and
poerson or legal entity linckuding guarantors, ondols_ln, and sureties)

: (0 pay this note (together refarred to as “us’). "Yau" af *your" means
8nd its succeszors and assigns.

27 LAW - This note snd any tgreement securing this note will be

:* W the isws of the state of Pannsylvania. Tha fact that any part of this
cannot be enforced will not sffect the rest of this note. Any changs to this
- Ny agreamant securing this note must ba in writing and signed by you and

- Each payment | make on this note will first reduce the amaunt | awa
= {ollowing order: a) 10 62rmed interast, b) to the unpaid principsl balance,
any faes or Charges that are due. No lite charge will be assessed on any
- 7 when the only delinquency is dus to late fees assessed on eatier
- the payment is otherwise a full payment. The actual amount of my
Lo will depend on the intarest rates (if variablel and my payment record.
- Pdymont due under this loan does not equal or excesd tha amount of
* dus, you may, 8t your option, incresse ths amount of the paymeant dus

ing a right
t0 “l;v. another '!'l‘nvlﬂ later. By daciding not to use any ly should | ba in
defaust, you do not giva up your right to considar the evant a defautt if it happens
again. 3
COSTS OF COLLECTION AND ATTORNEYS® FEES - | sgree to pay you si!

repsonable casts you incwr 1o collsct this dabt -or realize on any secunty. This
includes. unie; hibi aw, fses. provision aiso

) by .
i il 1 file & patition or any other ciaim for relis! under sny bankrupicy nde
:’r“u:lp::v l‘ho Unm:‘gmn. ol"lyf such patition or other claim for retief is filsd

sgainit me by snother, . ] )
SEY-OFF - | agres that you may sst off any amount dus snd payabls under this
note against any right | have o receivs monsy from you.

e e e
"Right ta receivs money frém you‘means:

(s} Any deposit account balance | have with you;

(b) Any.monsy owed to me on an item orasented 10 You of in vour possession for
collaction or exchange; and

2 1o an amount that will pay off this laan in equai
ng term of this laan.

- § may grepay this foan in whole or in part at any time. i { prepay in
i ma:a u’l:n Iater payment in the crigina) amount as it becomes due
raid in full. N

~ interest on 1! incij ining unpeid from time to tims,

N ~ full. if “Variable Rate" is chacked on page 1, | will pay intarest at the
in aifect from tima to time. The interest rata(s) and other cherges on this

will naver exceed the highest rate or'charge allowed kv law for this foan. If

“*7 specified on page 1 censes 1o sxist, | sgree that you may substituts &
nedaa (Or the originel:

= - if you and | have agreed thar the interest rata on this note will be variable
will be related to an index, then the index you select will fynction only as s
o 35iting the 1ate on this note. You do nor quaranty, by selacting any index,
the intereat rate on this note will hava a paricutar relationship to tha interest
you charge on any othsr loans or any type or class of loans with your ather

he

i METHOD . The amount of intarast that 1 wiil pay on this foan wiil be

“ using tha interest rete and accrusi method stated on page 1. Far
“ calcuintion, the accrual method will determine the number of days in a

L no acens method is stated, then you may use any reasonable accrusl
Lt calculating

- = SDVANCE LDANS - )f this is » singla advance loan you and | expact thet
. 2 272 sdvenca of principal. However, you may add other smounts

you meke any payments described in the PAYMENTS BY LENDER

TISLE ADVANCE LOANS - If this is » muitigle sdvancs foan, you snd | expect

Yuu dyanca of principal, subject to the conditions of

"7 BY LENDER - It you ara suthorized to pey, on my behalt, charges | am
« ' grv {such as property insurance premiums), then YGU may treat those
mads by you a3 advances and add them 10 the unpaid principal under
or you may demand immediate payment of the charges.

le} Any g or othsr

“Any smount dus snd pavable under this note* means the total ameunt of
which you are entitfed t0 demand payment undar the terms of this note st the time
you set ofl. This tata includes sny baignce the dus date for which you property
sccelerate under this nate,

it my right to receive money from you is alsc owned by sameone who has not
agrnd to pay this note, your right of set-off will apply 10 my intersst in ths
obligation and to any other amounts } could withdrew on my sole raquest or
endorsement. Your right of set-off does not spply to an account o other obligation
whare my rights arise only in & representstive capacity. it also does not ppiy to
sy Individuai Reti or other 1ax-def B

You will not be lisbia for the dishonar of any chack when tha dishonor occurs
because vou Set off this debt aguinst any of my sccounts. | 3gres 10 hold you
humlﬁu trom any such cisims ansing as & result of your exsrcise of your right of
sat-off,

OTHER SECURITY - Any present or futurs sgreement securing anv cther dedt |
ows you als0 will secure the payment of this 0an. Property securing another debt
wiil not secure this foan if such pi Y is my 9 and you fail 1o
provide any requited notice of right of rescission. Also, Property securing another
debt will not secure this (oan 10 tha extent such praperty is in Aousehald goods.

d ¢ my obiigation ¢

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT - | 0 pay thig loen is
independent of the obfigation of eny cther psrson wha has siso sgreed 10 pay it.
You may, without notice, rsleas: ma or any of us, give up any nght you may have
ageinst sny of us, extend new credit to any of us, of renew or changs this note
one or mare times end for any term, and 1 will stilt be obiigated 10 pay this ioen.
You may, withaut notice, fall (o perfect your sscurity interest in, impalr, or relesss
any security snd | will atill be obligsted to pay this ioan. -

by faw) 4

, protest,

WAIVER - | waive (to the extem
netice of dishanor and notice of protest.

PRIVACY - | agras that lrom time to time you may receive credit information ebout
e from others, including other iandars and credit reporting agsncies, | agres that
%w may furnish on » regular basis credit and v g my

an to gthers sesking such infarmation. To the axtent permitted by law, | agres
that you will not be fiable for any claim arising from the use of information

INTERESY - Intarest will accrue on the pringi bslance
aid after tinal maturity at the rate specified on page 1. For purposes
. finai maturity occurs:

‘T MAT

Une 390

On the data of tha last scheduled paymaent of arincipal; or

0 you by others or for providing such infarmation to athers.

FINANCIAL SYATEMENTS - { will give you any of |
that you tee! is necassary. All and int 1 give you wil
be comect snd compiete,

MONEY LOAN - if this I3 8 Purchase Monsy Loan, you may include the

On the date vou accelarsts the dus date of this loan (g
payment).

"] FSTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY . (f this loan is securad by rasi estate o
TTremes thg the axistance of 3 default and your remedins

3im-mane gresting the security interest and. to the extant not prohibited
ias &NG NOL contraty 10 the tarms of the Separate security ingtrument, by this

"% - This note end any document securing it cannot ba assumed by
17" buying the sacured property trom me. This wil be trus uniess you agrae
wrixin_q o the contrary. Without such an agreement, it | iy to transfer any
[ 27 in ths property securing tnis note, | will be in defsult on this loan, You may
- inet ma undar any due on sals clause in the sscurity agreement, which
) za.

- Subject to any limitations in the *REAL ESTATE QR RESIDENCE
paragraoh above, | will be in defsult on this loan snd any sgresment
s imun it one or mora of the following occurs:

" 11ail to make a payment in full when dus;

or ir 4

. L die, sm goctared i

* 11ail to keep any promise | have made in connaction with this loan;

. 1 1ail 12 pay, or kesp any ather promize on, any othar loxn or agraemant | have
with you;

' | make any written statement or provide any tinancisl information that is untrue
Of Maccurace at the time it is provided;

Any creditor of mine attempts 10 codact any debt | owe through court

proceadings, set-off or self-heip repossesSion;
* The property secuning this Loan is demaged, destroyed or stolen;
| tail to provide any additional security that you may require;

Any (agai entity (such as a partnership or corporation! that has sgreed to pay
this note maergas. dissoives, reorganizes, ends its business or sxisience, o7 8
partnar or majarity diss or is declarad i or

Anything slsa happens that causas vou to bslieve that you will have difficuiry
collecting the amount | owe vou.

an this note or any SBEUitY agreement, you may
any or &l of us,

- Subject to any limitations in the “REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE
. * peragraph sbove. and sfter giving.any appropriste notice, if [ am in
' ' on this loan or any agreement seacuring this loan, you may:

' Make unpaid principal, sarned interast and alt other agreed chaiges | owe you
under this loan immedistely dus; .

I Usa the right of se1-0ff as explained bolow;

. Demanc mors securty or new panies obligated to pay this loan (or bathl in
raturn for nat using any other remady;

) Make & claim for any

and ail insurance benelits or refunds that may bas
available on my default; .

} Uss any remady you have under state or federal law; and

! Uss any remady given to you in any agresment securing this loan.

inkeee Systems, Inc., St. Cloud. MN Farm REN-PA 8/19/98  MOF. BOMAENPA

nems of the selier on the check or draft for this losn.

NOTICE TO COSIGNER .

You (the cosigner) are being asked (o guarenty chis debt. Think carefully
batore you do. (f the borrowss doasn’t psy the debt, you will have to. 8a sure
You can atford 10 pay it you have 10, and that you want to accept thla
rasponsibility.

You may have ta pay up 1o the full amount of the dedt if the borowss does
u:l pRy. You slso may have to pay iats fesa or coll costs, which
this amown,

The creditor can collect this dsbt from you without first trying to coflect
trom the horrowsr. The creditor can use the same collaction mathods sgeinat
You that can be used against tha borrowar, such ss sulng you, gamishing yaur
wages, stc. Ilnuudumhnuhmmnlmmyhumpmolm
cradit recard.

This notice is not tha contract that makes you {iable for the debt.

Atuach £TC “Presorvation of Cansumer Claims
and Def. " Notice if A

florge 2 ot 2)




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

October 23, 2007

RE: 2003-00724-CD F ' L E D

Bank One 0CT 23 2007

Vs. William A. Shaw
’ Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Glenn P. Schillo
John M. Rugh

Dear Jay C. Scheinfield, Esq:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 24, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the

required time period, the case will be terminated.
By the Cows 3
S AR,
.

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator

3,
\\.
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

October 23, 2007

RE: 2003-00724-CD

Bank One

Vs.

Glenn P. Schillo
John M. Rugh

Dear Glenn P. Schillo, Administrator of the Estate of John M. Rugh:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 24, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

4’ T

Daniel J Nelson
Court Administrator

R



Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
8234 West Chester Pike-
Upper Darby, PA 19082
Atty. LD. #23880

(610) 853-0300

BANK ONE, NA

N54 W13600 Woodale Drive

Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
Plaintiff

vs.

GLENN P. SCHILLO, Administrator of the
Estate of John M. Rugh, Deceased
311 Ridge Point Circle '
Bridgeville, PA 15017
. Defendant

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

F\LE s

e
cz?l
sh
Pmmgﬁg\tgs’é‘ e s
Attorney for Plaintiff’
» COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

" NO. 03-724 CD

STATEMENT OF INTENTION TO PROCEED

Plaintiff intends to proceed in the above-captioned matter.

Pate: /'7//5/0 /)

%@%

JayC Scieinfield, Esquire
niey for Plaintiff



HON. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

F. CORTEZ BELL, III, ESQUIRE
DIsTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR

SHARON S. WHIPPLE
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA HON. PAUL E. CHERRY
PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5010 CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE JUDGE
Fax: 814-765-7649 230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
EMaIL: fbell@clearfieldco.org CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448

March 1, 2013
RE: 2003 -724-CD

Bank One FI]L[ED{Ej

VS.

Glenn P. Schillo : %A}? O\§ \2313 i
John M. Rugh _ev William A. Shaw
Prothenotary/Clerk of Courts
i ~o e Sowtaween
To All Parties and Counsel: a G S evivone

Qo v e
Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show that no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement to
Proceed must be filed on or before May 1, 2013.

If you fail to file the required Statement of Intention to Proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.
Sincerely,
7 (F~Ban T

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Court Administrator

ADICINR?
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F. CORTEZ BELL, I1I, ESQUIRE
DisTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR

HON. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

SHARON S, WHIPPLE
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA HON. PAUL E. CHERRY

PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5010 CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE JUDGE
Fax: 814-765-7649 230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
EMmaIL: fbeli@clearfieldco.org CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448

March 1, 2013
RE: 2003 -724-CD

Cerlﬂ" [ T a.trl_le
Bank One ‘aggr:?tésted copy o the original
V8. statement fited in this case.
Glenn P. Schillo
John M. Rugh MAR 08 20i]
To All Parties and Counsel: Attest %ﬁ‘é&,ﬁﬁ;éﬂ
¢ Clerk of Courts

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show that no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement to
Proceed must be filed on or before May 1, 2013.

If you fail to file the required Statement of Intention to Proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

Sincerely,

73 ( «7" B T
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Court Administrator



BANK CNE, MA JOHN M RIGH t #: 1870072631
P.O. BOX 710097 RD2_SECTION 15 IOT 499 Loan Number
COLIMBUS, OH  43271-0097 DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date__July 31, 2000

Mat. Date Auqust 25, 2015 |
Loan Amount $ QZMO____'

LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

TRAUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES
"1° MEANS THE BORROWER AND "YQU" MEANS THE LENDER

. ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE AMOUNT FINANCED TOTAL OF PAYMENTS I have tha right to raceiva at this
" PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the The amount of credit The amount | will have paid time an itemization of the
The cost of my credit ag] credit will cost ma. provided to me or on when t have made ail Amount Financed I
a yearly rate. , my behalf, schoduled paymants, {
! ! do _______ donot
11.775 % |s100,978.40 '4 87,883.00 4188,861.40 T want an itomization.
My Payment Schedule will be: . ) !
Number of Payments Amount of Payments ™ When Payments Are Due I
180 | s 1,049,23 monthly beginning Seprember 25, 2000
! $
! s
| $
] $
I $
i s
| B
| $
! $
t $

DDcmand: !D This loan has a demand feature, D This loen is payable en demand and all disclosures are based on an assumed maturity of one
Ovariable Rate: (chock one beiow) year.
D My loan contains a variable rate feature. Disclosures about the varisbie rate feature have been provided 10 me earlior.

The annual percentage rate may increasa during the term of this transaction if

|

Any increa'se will take tha form of

If the rate increases by : % in . e
will increase to . The rate may not increase mare often than once .
and may not increase more than % each .Theratewillnotgo above ________ %.
@Securlw: I am giving a security interast in: i - -:w-m‘ Fillng/Recording Fees: §
the goods or property being purchased. %&) §E§[ﬁ TE‘, O Required Deposit: The annual porcantago rate
D collatevl!al securifng other loans with you may alsd sécurs mjﬁ oa9|. does not take into sccount my required deposit.

my deposit accounts and other rights | may have to the payment of maney from you.

LBtote Charge: it a payment is fata | will be charged 5. 000% Of the late vayment after 10 days of the
Prepayment: if|l pay off this foan earty, | g may 18 wilt not have 15 pay a penahy. scheaunled payment,
may B wit not be entitied to a refund of part of tha finance charge.

mAssumpvon{: Someona buying my house (] may, subject to conditions, be allowsd to ﬁcannnt assume the remainder of the mortgage on
the onginal terms.

| can see my contract documents for any additionat information about nonpayment, default, R

any required repayment in full bafore the schaduled date, and prapsyment refunds and penalties. *e" means an estimata.

CREDIT INSURANCE - Creait life insurance and credit disability insurance  PROPERTY INSURANCE - ! may cobtain property insurance from anyone |
are not required|to obtain credit, and will not be provided uniess | sign  want that is acceptable to you. If | get the insurance from or through you

and agree 10 pay| the additional casts. t will pay & for of coverage.
Type f Premium Term FLOOD INSURANCE - Flood insurance [ is X& is not required. 1 may
Credit Lite | obrain flood insurance from anyons § want that is acceptabie to you. If |
Credit Disability | i gat the insuranca fram or through you | will pay $
Joint Credit Life | . for of coverage.
L ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED )
| D do D do r'\o‘ wa}ﬂ credit {ita insurance, ' Amount given to me directly $ ___ Zao_%__
X ' Amount paid on my {loan) aceount 8 ______
10 d0 O do not wanr credit disability insurance. ERK/CLS/FLD/PRC/COUR [} 5,117,00
X ' AMOUNTS PAID TO OTHERS ON MY BEHALF:

10 de O go oy wargiigitacrads gnsurance. . Insurance C i $
X '9&“°§mfn i Public Officials $ ________50.00
yars O o n‘!ox want insurance. | FLOOD DETFRM/TRNSIN . s 6,00
X : 0

TITLE SEARCH/PINNACL, s 100,00
~ PRATCAL/EXPRESS 275,00
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: If so indicated above, credit life ap FL $ 61.700.03
insurance coverage and/or cregit accident and heaith insurance | | OCWEN TFED s Y
coverage will apply to this loan. The insurance cempany named below CITIEANK #1927, 19 e FR34TA4
will write the insurance. 2B 7 1 6 3 59 45

The insurance c?overs only the person(sl signing the request far( | FTEET 7,.035.28

insurance. The charge for each type of cradit insurance 1o be purchased N o
is'%fs indicated above. The term of insurance will bagin as of the date of 'Eﬂzxmﬂ'—\&-u‘

this toan and will end on the original due dats of this loan.

SEbject to acceptance by the insurance company and within 30 days, 2
certificata of insurance will be given to the insured. If this loan is
prepaid before it is due, 8 refund of insurance charges will ba made

“w DD e oW

—_—5,117.00

(les3) PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE(S)

when dus. !

[

Nu:{m of insurer: A A d s 87,883.00
Amount of Credit lrl\sulanca: $ O dscreasing term (Add all items financed and subtract prapaid finance charges.)

BY SIGNING BELOW - | ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE ON THE DATE INDICATED ABOVE.




BANK (NE, NA JOHN M RUCGH count #:. 1870072631

P.0. BOX 710097 RDZ_SECTIQN 15 10T 499 Loan N

LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS + BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS .

QOUMEUS, CH 43271-0097 DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date__JU1): 200
Mat. Date

August 25, 2015 {
Loan Amount $ 93, 000.00

TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES
°I" MEANS THE BORROWER AND *YOU* MEANS THE LENDER

ANRUAL FINANCE CHARGE AMOUNT FINANCED TOTAL OF PAYMENTS | havae the right to raceive at thig
PERCENTAGE RATE Tha doliar amount the The amount of credit [ The amount ! will have paid time an itemization of the
The cost of my credit asf £redit will cost mo. provided 1o me or on when | have made all Amount Financed
a yearly rate. my behalf. scheduled paymants.
! | do _____ donot
11.775 «§4100,978.40 3 87,883.00 ¢ 188,861.40 Want an itemization. ﬂ
My Payment Schedule will be: I
Number of Payments | Amount of Payments When Payments Are Dus [
180 : $ 1,049.23 |monthly beginning September 25, 2000 :
3
] s !
| $ !
! s '
$
$
$
3
$
$
DDomand: D This loan has a demand feature. D This (oan is payable on d d and all discl are based on an assumed maturity of one
Variable Rata: tcheck one baiow) year. X
My loan contains a variable rate feature. Disclosures about the variable rate featuro have been provided to me earlier. -
The annual percentage rate may increase during the term of this transaction if )
Any increase will take tha form of .

ﬁSecurlty: -am giving a security interest in:

[ the goa'ds or property being purchasad. %ﬁ?
D collateral securing other loans with you may also sécure th,

is loan,

the original terms.
| can see my contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, defauh,
any required repayment in full before the scheduled date, and prepayment fefunds and penaitios.

and may not increasa more than % each . The rate wiil not go above

If the rate increases by % in , the
will increase to . The rate may not increase more often than once .
%.

sher o m, Filing/Recarding Fees: $
O’WM g Required Depasit: The annual percentage rate

does not teke into account my required deposit.

D my deplosit accounts and other rights | may have 10 the payment of money from you.
Llrote charge: 1f a payment is late | wil be charged 5. 000% O late t after 10 days o .
] ) e ) paymentc.
Prepayment: If, | pay off this loan early, | D may - @ will not have 1o pay a penalty,
may 8 win not be entitied to a refund of part of the finance charga.
ﬂAssumpn‘orv: Someone buying my house L[] may, subject to conditions, be allowed to cannot assume the remainder of the mortgage on

"s" msans an estimate.

CREDIT INSURANCE - Credit life insurance and credit disability insurance  PROPERTY INSURANCE - { may obtain property insurance from anyone |
are not required| 10 obtain credit, and will not be provided unless | sign  want that is acceptable ta you. If | get the insurance trom or through you

and agree 1o pay, the additional costs. 1 will pay $ __ for of coverage.
Type Premium Term FLOOD INSURANCE - Fioad insurance ] is X2 is not required. t may
Credit Life : abtain flood insurance from anyone | want that Is acceptable to you. It |
Credit Disability . get the insurance from or through you | will pay ¢
Joint Credit Life for of 9
i {TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

100 de O do ot want credit lifa insurance, - Amount given 1o me directly  §

X Amount paid on my (loan) $

100 do O do for want credit disability insurance,

E} ‘ AMQUNTS PAID TO OTHERS ON MY BEHALF:
) do [J go Aot wangiioi ¥ ghsurance. Insurance Companies $ -
X FroductBr v i Public Officials & . 50.00
1t do O do et want . insurance. | FIQOD DETERM/TRNSUN [ 6,00
d ; TITLE SEARCH/PINNACT, . 100,00
: PRAT 75.00
NOTICE OF PRO_FOSED INSURANCE: If so indicated abovae, credit life Lm FI ¢ 3 205 0
insurance coverage andfor credit accident and health insurance | | OCWEN FED .
caverage will appiy to this loan. The insurance company named below CITIRANK #1927, 19 §___Sap34d-dd.-
will write the insurance. L v '
ANBOC s 6,369.45

The insurance covers only the person(s) signing the request for( | 7o

insurance. The charge for each type of credit insurance to be purchased N
is a5 indicated above. The tarm of insurance will begin as of the date of M_-\qmuﬁj&_‘i___

this loan and will end on the original due date of this loan.

Subject to acceptance by the insurance company and within 30 davs, a

ceruficate of insuranca will be given to the insured. If thisb loanadis Iy
prepaid hefore itjis due, a refund of insuranc charges will be made ,

when due. @ cherg {less) PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE(S) 8 _____5,117.00
Name of Insurer; Amount Financed § ~_§z‘j_8}_,_0L
Amount of Credit Insurance: § 1] decreasing term {Add all items financed and subtract prepaid finance charges.)

BY SIGNING BELOW - | ACKNOY/LEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE ON THE DATE INDICATED ABOVE.
!




3 (Space Abave This Line For Recording Data}
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on .....Jly.31,.2000 .~ . The mongagor
is JORLM RUEL e SR

f

("Borrower”). This Security Instrument is given to BANK ONE, NB e
' ..................... S eerereiiiae e, , which is organized and existing under the laws of the United . .
States of America ... o , and whose address is
P.0: BOX 730097, COLAMBUS, OH. 43271-0097 . . . =
("Lender”). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of NINETY, THREE THOUSAND and NO/10Q* * * * L
*T**************** Dollars (U.S. $..33,000.00. ... ). This debt is evidenced
. by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note”), which provides for monthly payments, with
the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on .. AUQUSE 25, 2015 . . This Security Instrument secures

to ‘Lfcnder: (2) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with imterest, and all renewals, extensions and
modiftcations of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 10 protect the
security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security

Insmf:mem and the Note. For this purgose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following
dcscrlibed propenty located in ,CLEARFIELD PN County, Pennsylvania:

-See exhibit 'A’ attached hereto and made a part hereof.

which has the address of .RD2 SECTICN 15 LOT 499 CIUBOIS ,
i : [Sireet) [Ciy}

Pennsylvania ..13801 . . .. ("Property Address™);
| 12ip Code]

PENNéYLVANlA—Sing!e Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3039 9/90 fpage 1 of 6/
i .
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ToceTHER WiTh all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Iastrument as the "Property.” | .

BorrROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and wili defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.
THis SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to coastitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNirorm CovenanTs. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due
the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject 1o applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay
to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds”) for: (a)
yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly
leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly
flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower
to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums.
These items are called ~Escrow ltems.” Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower’s escrow account under the
federal Real Estate Setlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 & seq.
("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and
hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
{:urrem data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of futre Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
aw.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to
pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower imterest on the Funds and applicable law
permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may requirc Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an
independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides
otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shail not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or eamings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be
paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and
debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each- debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional
security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. ’
’ If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds beld by
Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in
such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the
deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender’s sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the
acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit
against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, ail payments received by Lender under
paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable
under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the

Property which may auwain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall
pay them on time directly 10 the person owed payment. Borrower shail promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts
t0 be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly fumnish to Lender
receipts evidencing the payments.
. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in
goad faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject (0 a
lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien.
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

Form 3039 9/80 (page 2 of 6/
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S. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
- Propenty insured against loss by fire, hazards inciuded within the term "extended coverage™ and any other hazards,
including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and
for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to
Lender’s approval which shall not be unreasonably wititheid. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above,
Lender may, at Lender’s option, obtain coverage 10 protect Lender’s rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause.
Lender shall have the right 1o hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shal give prompt notice to the insurance
carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair
of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened, If the
restoration Or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid 10 Borrower. If
Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore
the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin
when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly paymenis referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If
under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting
from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leascholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days
after|the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shail not be
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower
shall[be in default if any forfeirure action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith
judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security
Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s good faith determination, precludes
forfeiture of the Borrower’s interest in the Propeny or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security
Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process,
.gave |materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any materia]
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning
Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall
comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title
shall not merge untess Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

} 7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreemenis
contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the
Property (such as a proceeding in bankrupicy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations),
then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the
Property. Lender’s actions may inciude paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security
Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although
Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

| Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from
the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

| 8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this
Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premijums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any
reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases 1o be in effect, Borrower shall pay the
premiums required (o obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, ar a cost
substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage
insurer approved by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premijum being paid by Borrower when
the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve
in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if morgage
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insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender
again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required t0 maintain mortgage insurance in
effect, or to provide a loss reserve, uniil the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written
agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior 0 an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are bereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Propeny, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in
which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unfess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the
following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking
of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the 1aking is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable -
law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not the
sums are then due. ' .

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to
make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails 1o respond to Lender within 30 days afier the date the norice
is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds,. at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property
or to the sums secured by this Security Inszrument, whether or not then due. ’

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a2 Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest
of Borrower shall not operate 10 release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right ot remedy shall
not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower’s covenants and agreements shail be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs
this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security [nstrument only to mortgage, grant
and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in
connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shail be reduced by the amount
necessary (o reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitied limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed
under the Note or by making a direct payment 10 Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a
partial prepayment'without any prepayment charge under the Note.

" 14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another methed. The notice shail be directed to the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by
first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice 10 Borrower. Any notice
provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided
in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shail be governed by federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Propenty is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the

Note are declared to be severable.
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16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument. .
17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If ail or any part of the Property or any
inter|esz in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not 2
natural person) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of ai]
sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited
by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured
by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower. '

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets centain conditions, Borrower shall have the right 10 have
enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as
applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant 10 any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a Jjudgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are thar Borrower: (a)
paysj Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had
occurted; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements: () pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this
Secup'ty Instrument, including, but not limited 1o, reasonable aworneys’ fees: and (d) takes such action as Lender may

However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security
Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity
(known as the "Loan Servicer™) that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There
also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law.
The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made.
The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.

| 20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of
any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shail not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate
to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

[ Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by

by Environmenta] Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products,
toxic ‘pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radjoactive materials.
As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the Jurisdiction where the Property is
located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

Now.Unirorm CovenanTs. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: .
21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s

the action required to cure the defauit; (c) when the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the defauit as
specified may resuvit in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proce:eding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense
of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured as specified, Lender at its option may require

foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in
pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of title

evidence to the extent permitted by applicable jaw.
| 22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate

conveyed shall terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security
Instrurnent without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
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23. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and releases any error or defects in
proceedings to enforce this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future [aws providing for
stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exemption.

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extead to one hour prior 10
the comumencement of bidding at a sheriff's sale or other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument.

25. Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower 10
acquire title to the Property, this Security Instrument shail be a purchase money mortgage.

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the
Note or in an action of morigage foreclosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)} .

O Adjustable Rate Rider 0 Condominium Rider O 14 Family Rider
O Graduated Payment Rider {J Planned Unit Development Rider O3 Biwecekly Payment Rider
0 Balioon Rider O Rate Improvement Rider [J Second Home Rider

0 Other(s) [specify} :
By SiGnING BeLow, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contajned in this Security Instrument

and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
Witnesses:

........................... (Seal)
-Borrower
........................................................................ (Seal)
-Borrower
{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, CLEARFIELD. ... County ss:

On this, the ....31st .. day of .. JU3Y...2000. ..., ,beforeme, ..............oiieiiiiiiannnn..
................................ the undersigned officer, personally appeared JCHN. M RIXKE ... ..o,
et e ettt et ee e e oe et e aetaer e en e nae e s e an e aeteeae—nrnenanns known 10 me (or satisfactorily
proven) 1o be the person ........ whose name .................... IS e, subscribed to the within instrument and

ackaowledged that ...............] HE s executed the same for the purposes herein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires: /0/30 /O ()

Notarial Seal !
R Rudy Filek, Jr., Nota Putlic

h unty
My cﬂ:‘ﬁﬁ&%gg \(’)ct(.) 30, 2000 ,\Jo ?La.ﬁ’ /’ (4] L/ I‘L.

......................................................

......................

. Membes, Pannsylvania Association of Notaries Ticte of Officer
IT IS HEREBY centified that the address of the mortgagee in the within morigage is P..Q..BOK. 730097 o ovoe
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PAYMENT RIDER

THIS PAYMENT RIDER is made this .....31St..... day of .....JWly...2000 ... and
is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) of the same date givenegy the undersigned (the

"Borrower") to secure Borrower’s Note to .BANK, ONE, NA,.. oxrganized and existing ...
wnder. the laws.of . the United States of America.................... (the "Lender")
of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

RR2, SECTION. 15.LQT. 499, . IUBOIS,  PA 1580 .. oo

(Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. SCHEDULED PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST
The Note provides for scheduled payments of principal and interest as follows:

3. PAYMENTS
(A) Scheduled Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making payments when scheduled:
B will make .......... A80........... payments of $ 1,042.23.................... each on the
ARER L of each .EH ...

0 In addition to the payments described above, I will pay a "balloon payment” of
S ) o P . The Note Holder will deliver or

* mail to me notice prior to maturity that the balloon payment is due. This notice will state
the ‘balloon payment amount and the date that it is due.

(B) Maturity Date and Place of Payments

! will make these payments as scheduled until I have paid all of the principal and interest
and any other charges described below that I may owe under this Note. My scheduled payments
; will be applied to interest before principal. If, on .. August..25,..2015 . .. , Lstill owe amounts
under this Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the "maturity date.”

I ' will make my scheduled payments at . P.Q., BOX. 710097, . COLUMBUS, OH.................
43273-0097 or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

{page 1 of 2
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B. FUNDS FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE (check one)

O Uniform Covenant 2 of the Security Instrument is waived by the Lender.

O Uniform Covenant 2 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

1. The word "monthly" is changed to "scheduled.”

2. Paragraph 3 is amended to read as follows:

If the funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law,
Lender shall account to the Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of
applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at that time is not sufficient to pay the
Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage or deficiency. Borrower shall
make up the shortage or deficiency at Lender's sole discretion, subject to the requirements of

applicable law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in
this Payment Rider. '

Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form MPFR.PRS 3/18/98 foege 2or 2/
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LAW OFFICES

JAY C. SCHEINFIELD @ @ Y
ATTORNEY ATLAW . ’

8234 WEST CHESTER PIKE

UPPER DARBY, PA 19082 :
(610)853-0300

*LL.M. . TANATION FAX (610)853-3458

January 11, 2002
VIA CERTIFIED AND FIRST CLASS MATIL
John M. Rugh, Deceased
His Heirs and Next of Kin
RD 2 Section 15 Lot 499
Dubois, PA 5801 -

ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is
in _default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help to save your home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To _see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
.NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, vyou may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869. '

This Notice contains important legal information. If you
have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also



want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES
AFECTA SU DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO
COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
. INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANTIA HOUSING FINANCE

AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIRA. PUEDES SER
ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HCOMECOWNER'S NAME (S) : John M. Rugh

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RD 2 Section 15 Lot 499
Dubois, PA 15801

LOAN ACCT. NO.: 001-00024-18700-72631
ORIGINAL LENDER: Bank One
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Bank One

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MOR;I‘GAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN

SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE
FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

L4

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE :

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND
YOUR CONTROL,

* IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

¢ IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY.
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE - Under the Act, you are
entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for
thirty (20) days from the date of this Notice. During that time
You must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with one of
the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF
YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING
YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO
CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE

UP TO DATZ.

o



CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meet with one of
the consumer credit Counseling agencies listed at the end of this
notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30)
days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and
telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies for the county in which the property is located are set
forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule
one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in
default for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see
following pages for specific information about the nature of your
default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this
problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Procgram. To do so, you must fill ocut, sign and file a completed
Homeowner's Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of
the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at -the
end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have
applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY . IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO CR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY
AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage
assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency
under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a
decision after it receives your application. During that time, no
foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have
met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified
directly by the. Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its

decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS
AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT. THE DERT.

(If you have filed bankruptecy you can still apply for
Emergency Mortgage Assistance,) ‘



HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on
your property located at: '

RD 2 Section 15 Lot 499, Dubois, PA 15801

IS SERIQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A, YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the
following months and the following amounts are now past
due:

Payment of $1,049.23 each month for the months of July
2001 through December 2001.

Other charges (explain/itemize) :

Late Fees: $75.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $6,370.38

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use
if not applicable):

Not applicable.

HOW_TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAIL AMOUNT
PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $6,370.38, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30)
DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier's
check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to:

: Bank One
¢/o Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
8234 West Chester Pike
- Upper Darby, PA 19082

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do _not use

if not applicable.)

Not applicable.




.

- IE _YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default

within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay

the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the
total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal
action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will
be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the
lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the
delinquency before the Ilender begins legal proceedings against
you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal
proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all
reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender even if
they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the
amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY pericd,
you will not be required to pay attornevy's fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for
the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the

mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALE - If you have
not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total
amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due,
reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the
foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's
Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the
manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the
same position as if you had never defaulted. :

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the
earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgage property
could be held would be approximately five (5) months from the date
of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale
will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed
to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may
find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action
will be by contacting the lender. :




HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: Bank One

Address: P.0. Box 2071
Milwaukee, WI 53201

Phone Number: (800) 576-6730

Fax Number: (262) 502-6749

Contact Person: Brian Biernat

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff's
Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your
right to occupy it. 1If you continue to live in the property after
the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings
and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or__ X may not (CHECK ONE)
sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will
assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charges and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to
or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are
satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

* TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE
MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION

TO PAY OFF THIS DERT.

* TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

* TO HAVE THE MCRTGAGE RESTORED.TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT. HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN

ANY -CALENDAR YEAR.) :

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE

DOCUMENTS.

* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO
SUCH ACTION BY THE LENDER.

* TO SEEK PRCTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.



THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE. UNLESS YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE
WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THIS NOTICE THAT YOU
DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, THIS
OFFICE WILL ASSUME THE DEBT IS VALID. IF YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE
IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIVING THIS NOTICE, THIS
OFFICE WILL OBTAIN VERIFICATION OF THE DERT OR OBTAIN A COPY OF A
JUDGMENT, IF ANY, AND MAIL YOU A COPY OF SUCH VERIFICATION OR ANY
JUDGMENT. IF YOU REQUEST, THIS OFFICE WILL PROVIDE YOU WITH THE
NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM THE

CURRENT CREDITOR.



PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY _
HOMEOWNER 'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
. CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Kéystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

FAX (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (724) 465-5118

CCCS of Northeastern PA
1631 S Atherton St

Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

FAX (814) 238-3669



LAW OFFICES
JAY C. SCHEINFIELD CY
ATTORNEY AT LAW ’ \ )
" 8234 WEST CHESTER PIKE | '

UPPER DARBY, PA 19082 :
(610)853-0300

*LL.M.,TAXATION FAX (610)853-3458

January 11, 2002
VIA CERTIFIED AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
John M. Rugh, Deceased
His Heirs and Next of Kin

1203 Riverview Drive
Verona, PA 15147

ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is
in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help to save your home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS

.NOTICE. Take this Notice with vyou when you meet with the

Counseling Agency.

The nhame, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397,
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1860.

This Notice contains important legal information. If you
have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also






In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BANK ONE : Sheriff Docket # 14051
VS 03-724-CD
SCHILLO, GLENN P., ADM. OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH, DEC.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 9, 2003 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO OCCUPANT AT LOT
499, SECTION 15 "BIMINI" TREASURE LAKE SUBDIVISION, SANDY TWP., CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA." HOUSE IS VACANT"

NOW MAY 21, 2003, PETER DEFAZIO, SHERIFF OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIFLD COUNTY TO SERVE
THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON GLENN P. SCHILLO Adm. Of
Estate of JOHN M. RUGH, DECEASED, DEFENDANT.

NOW JUNE 4, 2003 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADM. OF ESTATE OF JOHN RUGH, DECEASED, DEFENDANT BY
DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF
DEFAZIO IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN.

Return Costs

Cost Description
54.05 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATT CK# 3293

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 3294
50.00 ALLEGHENY CO. SHFF. PAID BY: ATTY CK# 3287
3.00 NOTARY (ALLEGHENY CO.) PAID BY: ATTY CK# 3288
£ 030y

Swo;'n to Before Me This So Answers,

&

WM & iAo %
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins

My Commissicn Expires i
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006 Sherift
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




3T3) :
ﬁw\oq ALLEGHENY COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT (o5l
(s

436 GRANT STREET
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219-249% (_7 (O '
PHONE (412) 350-4700

FAX (412) 350-6388

PETERR. DEFAZIO DENNIS SKOSNIK
heriff = . Chief Deput
PLAINTIFF; _ BANK ONE, NA CASE#: D?’“’Q(DD&‘D&-&)
VS ExPIRes; __ \O~\1-O>
. GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF ESTATE OF JOHN RUGHI SUMMONS/PRAECIPE
DEEFN S > 3 SEIZURE OR POSSESSION
NOTICE AND COMPLAINT :

REVIVAL OR SCI FA

UOO0 O 6y

GARDHFHEE: _ - INTERROGATORIES

aofrss: 2\ AUDEE, YOWT Cirdie. EXECUTION * LEVY OR GARNISHEE
o EODes e, P 501 ] | OTHER .
MUNICIPALITY or CITY WARD: ___South Fayette ATTY.__Jay C. Scheinfield, Esg. -
DATE: May 9, 2003 _ 00¢ "*° ADDRESS: (82%4) WestnChesfer) Like

ATTY'S PHONE: ___(610) 853-0300
INDICATE TYPE OF SERVICE: 2 PERSONAL DJ¥PERSON IN CHARGE 1 DEPUTIZE 1 MAIL 1 POSTED 1 OTHER 1 LEVY 1] SEIZED & STORED

NOW: 20 I, SHERIFF OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County to execute this Writ and make retum thereof according to law

NOTE: ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under
within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after riotifying person of levy or attachment, with out liability on
the part of such deputy herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale therof.

Seize, levy, advertise and sell all the personal property of the defendant on the premises located at:

MAKE - MODEL MOTOR NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER LICENSE NUMBER

SHERIFF'S OFFICE USE ONLY

Lh
i hearby CERTIFY and RETURN that on the L/ day of J vhe .20 03 . at
.20 o'clock, A.M.@ Address Above/ Address Below, County of Allegheny, Pennsylvania

i have served in the manner Described below:
Mefendant(s) personally served.
2 Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) reside(s). Name & Relationship
2 Adult in charge of Defendant’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
1 Manager/other person authorized to accept deliveries of United States Mail
2 Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s) office or usual place of business.

1 Other
Q Property Posted
Defendant not found because: O Moved 2 Unknown 3 NoAnswer JVacant < Other
Q Certified Mait 2 Receipt 1 Envelope Returned 2 Neither receipt or envelope retuned: writ expired

2 Regular Mail  Why

—— — ——

You are hereby notified that on , 19 , levy was made in the case of

PossessionfSate-tes-beer-sot-for , 20 at o'clock
) . .

sh PN DR L DEPUTY QN THE MORNING OF SALEPOSSESSION BETWEEN 8:30 - 9:30 A

ATTEMPTS (;ity (;:] Piltsburgé] Aflegheny County / / / /
mission Expires June 19, 200 L i
Additional b PR ! [ This is PETER R. DEFAZIO, Sheriff
placed on writ when returmed to P RSl ePIease check BY: oV /g )
v

before satisfying case. J{DEFUTY)
@3 DISTRICT: L/ - /ol

Aﬂirmer d subscrib:
this ay of

—e-

White Copy - Sheriff Pink Copy - Attorney
Notary h



. OFFiCE (B814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
O%heriff’z @ﬁine A L 512y ven-sara
(learfiely Qoumty

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF '
ROBERT SNYDER ' MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY ; : DEPT. CLERK
CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH ’ PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER . e SOLICITOR

- e e -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Pg. 14051

BANK ONE . TERM&NO.  03-724-CD
‘ VS DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
" GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADM. OF ESTATE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERVE BY:  06/11/2003
MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: JAY C. SCHEINFIELD, ATTORNEY
SERVE: GLENN P. SCHILLO Adm. Of Estate of John M. Rugh, deceased
ADDRESS: - 311RIDGE POINT CIRCLE, BRIDGEVILLE, PA. 15017

. Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF ’
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This
Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this ~ 27st Day of -

MAY 2003

Respectfully,

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY



cCoPY

Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
Atty. LD. 23880

8234 West Chester Pike
Upper Darby, PA 19082
(610) 853-0300 Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK ONE, NA : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N54 W13600 Woodale Drive OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 . PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff
vs. CNO. & 3-734-H

GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH, ;
DECEASED CIVIL ACTION - LAW
311 Ridge Point Circle : '
Bridgeville, PA 15017
Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

You should take this paper to your lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot
afford one, go to or telephone the office set forth below to find out where you can get legal
help.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

MAY 12 2003

Attest. L;;_'Lz;..ét%.,/
Prothonotary
: s = 1 Clerk of Courts



AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse de estas demandas expuestas
en las paginas siguientes, usted tien veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda
y la notificacion. Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona o con un abogado y
entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su
persona. Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademas, la corte puede decidir a favor
del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted
puede perer dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

Lleva esta demanda a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no tiene abogado o si no tiene el
dinero sufficiente de pagar tal servicio. Vaya en persona o llame por telefono a la oficina
cuya direccion se encuentra escrita abajo para averiguar donde se puede consequir
asistencia legal. '

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375



PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE ADVISED THAT THIS
LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT
COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A
DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL

ESTATE.



Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
Atty. 1.D. 23880

8234 West Chester Pike
Upper Darby, PA 19082
(610) 853-0300 Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK ONE, NA . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N54 W13600 Woodale Drive OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Mail Station WI1-4031 . PENNSYLVANIA
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051
Plaintiff . NO.

Vs.
GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF v
THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
DECEASED :

311 Ridge Point Circle
Bridgeville, PA 15017
Defendant

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff is

BANK ONE, NA

N54 W13600 Woodale Drive
Mail Station WI1-4031
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are

GLENN P. SCHILLO, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN M. RUGH,
DECEASED

311 Ridge Point Circle

Bridgeville, PA 15017

3. John M. Rugh died on June 22, 2001, and on December 10, 2002, Letters of
Administration were issued to Glenn P. Schillo appointing him administrator.

4. John M. Rugh (Decedént) was the mortgagor(s) and last record owner(s) of the property
hereinafter described.

5. On July 31, 2000 decedent made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to Bank One, NA which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Clearfield County, in Mortgage Book No. 2000, Page 11331. A true and
correct copy of the mortgage is attached as Exhibit "A." :

6. The mortgage secures defendant(s) certain note dated July 31, 2000 in the amount of
$93,000, payable to plaintiff in monthly installments with simple interest at the rate of
10.750 percent per annum. A true and correct copy of the note is attached as Exhibit
“A'77



10.

I1.

12.

13.

The mortgage covers the real estate known as Lot No. 499, Section No. 15, "Bimini"
Treasure Lake Subdivision, Sandy Township, Clearfield County PA and described more
fully in the mortgage, which premises upon information and belief, continues to be
owned by decedent’s estate.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due July 4, 2001 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the
terms of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date
specified by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest
due thereon are collectible forthwith. A copy of such default notice is attached as Exhibit
«g »

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $91,844.00
Interest $18,015.17
7/4/01 through 4/30/03

(Per Diem $27.0498)

Attorney’s Fees $4,592.20
Late Charges $75.00
Title Search $155.00

TOTAL $114,681.37

The attorney’s fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff’s Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney’s fees
will be charged.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.00.

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as

required by 35 P.S. § 1680.403¢ on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

Q) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants, a
true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” or

(1) Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. :



WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $114,681.37, together with interest from April 30, 2003 at the rate of $27.0498 per diem to
the date of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the
foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged property.

JAY.C\ SCHEINFIELD, ESQUIRE
Attorfey for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/stig is Assistant Vice President

, of Bank One, N.A. plaintiff herein, that he/she is duly authorized

(TITLE)

to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and

correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

ignature)

SCOTT WILLIAMS
Assistant Vice President



EXHIBIT "A"



] (9260 7225

BANK 01\\12 NA JOHN M _RUGH hccount # 1870072631
P.O. BQX 710097 RD2 SECTICN 1S IOT 499 Loan Number )
COLIMBUS, OH 43271-0097 DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date_July 31, 2000
Maturity Date B, 25, 2015
LENDER’S NAME AND ADDRESS Loan Amount § 33, 000.00
.vou'_me;'ms the Lender, its successors and assigns. BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS Renewal Of
TERMS FOLLOWING A D APPLY ONLY IF CHECKEI"' includes each Borrower above, jointly and severally,

Secondary Mortgage Loan
This agreement is subject to the provisions of the Secondary Mortgage Loan Act.

For value raceived, | promise to pay 10 you at your address listed above the PRINCIPAL sum of NINETY THREE THOUSAND and NO/100*
Xk k k|k K X Kk Kk X K X ok K Kk Kk X k K * X % poracc s 93000, 00

h:oi¢ Single Advance: | will receive all of this principal sum on BUQUSE 4, 2000 . No additional advances are contamplated under this note.
Multiple Advance: The principal sum shown above is the maximum amount of principal | can borrow under this note. On

1 will receive the amount of $ and future principal advances are contemplated.
You and | agree that | may borrow up to the maximum only one time (and subject to all other conditions).
Conditions: The conditions far future advances are
|
INTEREST: | :agree to pay interest on the outstanding principal balance from Aucust 4, 2000 . at the

rats <Jfl 10.750 % por vaar until _MATURITY

O variabie lRm: Notice to borrower: This document contains provisions for a variable interest rate. This rate may then change
as statod below,

Change Dates: Each date on which the interest rate may change is called a Change Date. The interest rate may change

and on every thereafter.
;
* The Index: Beginning with the tirst Change Date, the intarest rate will be based on the fallowing Index:

The most recent Index value available as of the data [] 45 days [J befaore each Change Date
is called the “Current index.”

Calculation of Change: Before each Change Dale, the Lender will calculate the interest rate, which will be
the Current Index. The rasuit of this calculation will be rounded

. The new intergst
rate will become effective on each Change Date. Subject to any limitations below, this will ba the new intergst rate until the next Change Data.

Limitations; The interest rate will never be greater than % or less than %.
O The interest rate wil naver change on any single Change Date by more than %.
Effect of Variable Rate: A change in the interast rate will have the effect of changing the amount of the scheduled paymants:
ACCRUAL MEITHOD: Interest will be calculated on a actual /365 basis.

POST MATURITY RATE: ! agree to pay interest on the unpaid balance of this note owing aher maturity, and until paid in tull, as stated below:
X on the same fixed or variable rate basis in effect befora maturity {as indicated above).
[ at a rate equal to .

Biate CHARGE: ! agree 10 pav a late charge on the portion of any payment made more than _10 __ days after it is dus equatto _5.000% I
of the late payment

; |
[ ADDITIONAL CHARGES: In addition to interest. | agree to pay the following charges which L[] are L[] are not included in the principal amount
abova: )

PAYMENTS: Ifagree to pay this note as follows: X
180 payments of $1,049.23 each on the 25th of each month beginning on September 25, 2000

SECURITY: This note is secured by {describe separate document by type {e.g., mortgage) and date):

MORTGAGE TO SECURE DEBT DATED JULY 31, 2000 SECURING THE PRINCIPAL AMJXINT OF $93,000.00
* .
!

ADDITIONAL T;EHMS:

PURPOSE: The purpose of this loan is consumer: REFINANCE SIGNATURES: | AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE (INCLUDING
| THOSE ON PAGE 2). | have received 2 copy on today’s date.

Signature for Lender Y

JOHN M

QFEAl EQTATE MNTE



AODDITIONAL TERMS OF THE NOTE'

Tha headinga at the beginning of each section ara for convenience
o b# used in interpreting the text of the section,

77T - 7L® "me” or “my" maeans each Bortower who signs this note and
other person or legsl entity (including dpululmom. endorsers, and suretiss)
E {0 pay this note (together referred 10 a8 “us°). “You" af "your" means
ind its successors and assigns,

= LAW - This nots and any agreement securing this note will be
the laws of the state of Pennsylvania. The fact that any pant of this

e
cannat be enforced will not stfect the rest of this note, Any changs to this
" any agresmant securing this note must be in writing and signed by you and

T< - Each payment | make an this note will first raduce the amount { owe
iha (ollowing ordar: 8) 10 9arned interast, b) to tha unpaid principal balence,
any faes or charges that are dus. No lste charge wil bo assessed on eny
-"* when the only delinquency is due to lata fees assessed on eartier
'~ =nd the payment is otherwise » full payment. The actual amount of my
L will dapend on the intarast rates (if variable} and my payment record.
. payment dus under this loan does not equal or exceed the amount of
o dua, you may. at your option, increass the amount of the payment dus

By choosing any one or more of thess remediss you do net sivo up your right
1o use another remedy latsr. By deciding not to use any remedy should | be in
defauit, you do not give up your right to consider the evant a default if it happens
again.

COSTS OF COLLECTION AND ATTORNEYS™ FEES - | sgrse to pay you afl
feasonable costs you incur to collact this dobt -or realize on sny security, This
includes, unless prohibited by 'aw, reasonable oys loes. This 2iso
shall apply it ) file & petitian ot any othes claim for slief under any bankruptcy rule
ot Jaw of the United States, or if such petition or other claim tor relist is filad

againat me by snother.

SET-OFF sgres that you may st off any amount dus and payable under this
note against any right I'nave ta receive monay fram you.

e
*Right to receive money hém you"‘msans:
(a) Any deposit account balance | have with you;

{b) Any. money owed to me on an item presented to you of in your possession for
collaction or exchange; and

Tan12 10 BN amount that will pay off this losn in aqual pay
ig 18rm of this Joan.

~ « { may prapsy this ioan in whoie or in part at any time. {f | prepay in
) make each (ster payment in ttn ariginal amount a3 it becomas dus

naid in full.

e

~T « Interest on the principal ining unpaid from time to time,
27" '~ full, If “Variable Rate” is checkad on page 1, i will pay interest at tha
in effect from tims to time. The interest rate(s} and other charges on this
will never axceed the nl?hen rate or 'charge allowed by 18w for this loen, Hf
“* specified on page 1 ceases to exist, | agres that you may substitute &
mwiax for the onginal:

= « if you and | have agreed that the interast rate on this note wiil be varisble
will ba related to an index, then the index you select will function only ss »
i satting the rate on this note. You do not quanntv. by selscting any index,
the intereat rate on this note will have a particulsr raiationship to the intarest
you charge on any other foans or any type or class of lgans with your other

{ METHOD . The amount of interest that | will pay on this foan will be
“ using the intersat rate and eccrual method siated on page 1, For

‘- calculation, the accrual method will determing tha number of days in a
A Il' no scerual mathod is stated, then you may use any reasonable accrust

* cdiculating cest.

ANVANCE LOANS - If this ia & single advance loan you and | expect that
2L2 2a2 sdusnna af principal. However, you may add other amounts
you make any payments deseribed in the PAYMENTS BY LENDER

ADVANCE LOANS - It this is a muliiple sdvance loan, you and | oexpoct
e Tak hen one advanca of principel, subject 16 the conditions of

= BY LENDER - It you ara suthorized ta pay, on my behalf, charges | am
22 (such as property insurance pramiums), then you may treat those

mads by you as advances snd add them 10 tha unpaid princips) under
or you may demand immediate payment of the charges.

TURITY INTEREST - Interest wil sccrus on the principal batance
= unpaid slter linal maturity at the rate specified on page 1. For purposes
aciicn, final maturity occurs:

On the date of the lsst scheduled payment of princigal; or

On the date you accelarste tha dus date of this loan (demand immediate
paymanti.

STATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY - 1f this loan is secured by real estate or
.T4nm== that is personal property, the existence of a default and your ramadies
such a default will be determined by applicable law, by the terms of sny
e imetsimany ing the ity interast and, to the extant not prohibitad
&nd not contrary 10 the tarms of the separate security instrument, by this

»rvss - This note ond any document securing it cannot be assumed by
:: buying the secured property from me. This wil ba trus uniess you agree
writing 1o the contrary. Without such an agreement, if | try 10 transfer any
;. in the praperty securing this nota, J will be in defsult on this joan. You may
174 woainet me ?ndw any due on sale clause in the security agresmant, which
¥ rsferance,
- Subject to eny limitations in the "REAL ESTATE QR RESIDENCE
" paragraph above, { will be in defauit on this losn and eny agreament
it Inen i =y one of more of the following cccurs:

. Ufail 1o make a payment in full when due;

. | die, am i or
* 1ail 10 keep sny promise | have made in connection with this loan;

- | tail 10 pay, or kesp any other promiss on, sny other loan or agreamant | have
with you;

' | make any written statemant or provide any financial information that is untrus
or insccurate at the tima it is provided:

Any creditor of mina attempts to collect any debt | owe through court
proceadings, sst-off or self-help repassession;

" The proparty sscuring this Loan is damaged, destroyed ar stolen;

. 1 tail to provide eny adgitional security that you may require;

Any lagat entity (such as 3 paninership o¢ corporation) that has agraed to pay
this note marges, di ., 1807 es, ends its busi or ors
partnar or majority dies or is declared i ar

Anything else happens that Causas you to balieve that you will have difficulty
collecting the amount 1 owe you.

it any of us are in defsult an this note or any security agreament, you may
Tty sdizs 2geinst any or ali of us.

- Subject to any fimations in the "REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE
peragraph above, and afisr giving any sppropriste notice, if | am in
* an this loan or any agreement securing this loan, you may:

! Makp unpaid principal, esrad interest and alt other agreed charges | owe you
under this toan immedistely dus; .

. Usa the right of set-off as explained balow:

+ Demand more security or new parties abligated to pay this losn (or both) in
return for not using any other remady;

} Make & claim for any and all insurance benefits or refunds that may bs
available on my datault;

)} Use eny remedy you hava under state or fedaral faw; and

} Use any ramady given ta you in any agtaement securing this loan.

nksrs Sysioms, lnc., St. Cloud. MN Farm REN-PA 8/19/98  MDF. BOHRENPA

(e} Any rep g or other

“Any smount due and paysbie under this note” means tha total smount of
which you sre entitlad to demand payment undar the terms of this nota st ths tims
you sat off. This total includes any balence the dus date for which yau propery
accelerate under this nots,

If my right ta raceiva monay from you is siso owned by someone who has not
agraed ta pay this nota, your right of set-off will apply to my interest in the
ogliguim and to any ather smounts | could withdraw on my sole request or
endorsemant. Your right of set-off doss not sphly 1o an account or other abligation
whate my rights arise only in a representative capacity. it also does not apply ta
any individual Retil or other tax-def ]

You will not be fisble for the dishonor of sny check when the dishonar cccurs
bacsuse you set off this debt against any of my sccounts. | sgree to hoid you
mrml’:n from any such claims arising a9 » result of your exarcise of yow right ot
sat-off. .

OTHER SECURITY - Any present of futurs agresment securing any other debt |
owe You &iso will securs the payment of this oan. Pvpnan’ securing another debt
will not secure this faan if such propsrty is my p ¢ and you fail to
pravide any required notice of right of rescission. Also, property securing another
dobt will not secure this foan to the extent such property is in househoid goods.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT - | d that my ion to pay this loan is
indepandent of the obfigation of eny other parson wha has slso sgreed 10 pay it.
You may, without netice, rsioase me or any of us, give up any right you may have
against any of us, extend new cradit to any of us, or renew ar change this nots
one o mera times and for any term, and | will still be obligated 10 psy this losn.
You may, without notice, fsil 10 perfect your sacurity interast in, impair, or releasy
any security and | will stifl be obligated to pay this foan. -

WAIVER - | waive (10 the extant ittad by faw} d p protest,
natice of dishonor and notica of protest.

PRIVACY - | agres that from tirme to time you may ceceive credit informatien ebout
ms from others, including other lenders and credit reporting agencies. | agree that
rw may furnish on 8 reguler basis credit and infor garding my
0an to others sesking such information. To the extent permitted by law, | agree
that you will not be liable for sny claim arising from the use ¢f information
providad to you by othars or for providing such information to others.

FINANCIAL SYATEMENTS - | will give you any fi
that you teal is y. All (] l
be comsct snd complete.

PURCHASE MONEY LDAN . )f this is # Purchass Money Loan, you may includa the
namy of the seller on the chack or draft for this loan.

and i n | give you wil

NOTICE TO COSIGNER

You (the cosigner) are asked to guarsnty this dabe. Think carefully
tefore you do. [f the borrowsr dossn’t pay the dedt, you will hava to. Be sure
You can afford 1o pay if you have 1o, and that you want to accept this
responsibility.

You may have 10 pay up 1o the ful smount of the debt if the berrowsr doss
ll:‘l' pay. You siso may have to pay late fees o7 collsction costs, which increass
this amaunt.

The creditor can_coflact this datn from you without first trying to coflsct
from the hormower. The creditor can use the same collection mathods againat
You that can be ussd ageinst the borowar, such ss sulng you, gamishing your
wagez, stc. If this debt is eves in defsult, that fact may becoma part of your
credit record.

This notice is not the contract that makes you llabls for the dabt.

Atach FTC “Prysarvation of Consumsr Claims
and Def " Notice if A
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t #: 1870072631
Loan Number _
Date__July 31, 2000 __ )
Met. Date Auqust 25, 2015 |
Loan Amount $93,000.00 |

JOHN M RUGH
RD2_SECTION 15 [OT 499
DUBOIS, PA 15801

BANK QNE, NA
P.O. BOX 710097
COLUMBUS, OH 43271-0097

LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS BORROWER’'S NAME AND ADDRESS

TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES
"I" MEANS THE BORRQWER AND "YQU® MEANS THE LENDER

ﬂSocumy: | am giving a security interest in:

B will nat

may

| the original terms.

-
D the gou\ds or property being purchased. %&) ;;l5 Eg, i
a colla\er'a( securifg other loans with you may als0 sdcure h:‘ls' oacr’x.
my deposit accounts and other rights | may have to the payment of money from you.
Blow Chuqe\: it & payment is late | will be charged_S.000% Of the late payment after 10 da§§ of the .
Prepayment: H‘I pay off 1his foan early, 1 G may B win not have 1o pay a penafty. payment.
@Assumpﬁon: Someona buying my house a may, subject to conditions, be allowed to KX cannot assums the remainder of the mortgage on

| can see my contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, default,
any required repayment in full bafare the scheduled date, and prepayment refunds and penalties.

) ANNUAI,» FINANCE CHARGE AMOUNT FINANCED TOTAL OF PAYMENTS I have ths right to raceive at this
' PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the The amount of credit The amount | will have paid time an itamization df the
The cost of my credit as|  credit will cost me. provided to me or on when t have made ail Amount Flnanced
o yearly rate. . my behalf, scheduled payments.
| | do do not
11.775 « s 100,978.40 '¢ 87,883.00 4188,861.40 want an {temization.
My Paymant Schedule will be: . ’ |
Number of Payments Amount of Payments * When Payments Are Due !
180 s 1,049.23 monthly beginning September 25, 2000
$
$
$
! $
| $
| $
$
$
$
$
DOoemand: O This loan has a demand feature. [ This losn is payable on demand and all disclosures are based on an assumed maturity of one
Ovariabte Rate: (chack ane beiow) year.
0 My loan contains a variable rate feature. Disclosures about the variable rate feature have been provided to me earlier.
The annual percentage rate may increase during the term of this wansaction if
! .
Any increa'se will take tha form of .
If the rate increases by % in . the
will increase 1o . The rate may not increese more often than once .
and may nat increasa more than % each . The rate will not go above %.

Filing/Recording Feos: $

Requirad Depesit: The annual parcentage rate
does not take inta account my required deposit.

be entitled to & refund of part of the finance charge.

“e" means an estimate.

CREDIT INSURANCE - Credit life insurance and credit disability insurance
are not required|to obtain credit, and will not ba provided unless | sign

PROPERTY INSURANCE - | may obtain proparty insurance from anyone |
want that is acceptable to you. If | get the insurance from or through you

and agree 10 pay,the additional costs. | will pay $ for of covarage.
Type Premium Jorm FLOOD INSURANCE - Flaod insurance {J is X8 is not required. | may
Credit Lifa obtain flood insurancs from anyonas | want that is acceptable to you. If |
Credit Disability pet the insurance fram or through you | will pay $
Joint Credit Life for of co ge.
ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED
1de O do not want credit lifa insurance. Amount given to me directly $ __ﬂ_g)_a
X i Amount paid on my (loan) sccount  $
T
1 0 do O do not want credit disability insurance. s 5,117.00
d 1 AMOUNTS PAID TO OTHERS ON MY BEHALF:
e O w not w. rng qrmﬁm@suwnce. insurance Ci s $
X rodud da Public Officiels 8 50,00
10 do O do ror wane : insurance. Dl TRNSUN s__  _ 6.00
X } P s 100,00
p PRATSAL/EXPRESS FI 275.00
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: It sa indicated above, credit lifa AP /£ E M 61.7 5 03
insurance Coverbge and/or credin accidemt and health insurance| | OCWEN FED s Q
coaelage will apply to this loan. The insurance company named below CTTIRANK # $__ Ra34%-04.
will writa the insurance. -*—-——_—J!,.Z&ZLL?.
ANBCC s 6,369.45
Tha insurance covers only the personisl signing the request for| | FIERT 8 7.035.28
insurance. The charge for each typa of credit insurance to be purchased -
isips indicated abova. The term of insurance will begin as of the date of ﬁﬁm"'m $ NS
IE loan and will énd on the original due date of this joan. $
Sibject to acceptance by the insurance company and within 30 days, a 4
cartificate of insurance will be given to the insured. If this loan is ¢
prepaid before it'ls due, a refund of insurence charges wil) be made
{less) PREPAID FINANCE CHARGEIS) 9 _____ 5,117,00

when due.

Na{na of insurer:
Amount of Credit Insurance: $

0 decreasing term

87,883.00
{Add all items financed and subtract prepaid finance charges.)

A nt A d &

8Y SIGNING BELO\:/V - | ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE ON THE DATE INDICATED ABOVE.




BANK ONE, NA JOHN M RUGH

P.0. BOX 710097

RD2 SECTION 15 IOT 499

hocount #: 1870072631
Loan Number _

DUBOIS, PA 15801

Date__July 31, 200 !

QOLMBUS, OH 43271-0097

Mat. Date August 25, 20151

Loan Amount $ 93,000,00 |

LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

+ BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS .

TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES
1" MEANS THE BORROWER AND "YQU" MEANS THE LENDER

ANNUAL AMOUNT FINANCED

PERCENTAGE RATE
The cost of my credit as|
a yearly rate.

]
11.775 «|s 100,978.40

FINANCE CHARGE
Thae dollar emount the
credit will cost me.
my behalf.

'3 87,883.00

The amount of credit
provided to me or on

| have the right to receive at this
time an itemization of the

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS
The amount | will have paid

whaen | have made ali
scheduled payments,

$188,861.40

Amount Financed

I do _____ donot
went an itamization.

My Payment Schedule will be:

I

Number of Payments Amount of Payments When Payments Are Due |
180 s 1,049,23 |[monthly beginning September 25, 2000 H
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
{Jpemend: [ This toan has a demand feature. [ This loan is payable on d d and ail di es are based on an assumed maturity of one

I} Variable Rate: tcheck one baiow) year.
O My lodn contzins 2 variable rate feature. Discl about the

O the annusl percentage rate may increase during the term of this tr

rate feature have been providad to me earlier,
if )

Any increase will take the form of

If the rate by % in , the
will increase to . The rate may not increass more often than once .
and may not increase mare than % each . The rate will not go above %.

@Secumy: I-am giving a security interest in:
the goods or property being purchased.
D collateral securing other loans with you

may a;so sdcure h|]§ on?\.

IR will not

may

the original terms.
| can see my contract d t

my daplosit accounts and other rights § may have 10 the payment of money from you. :
BRtate Charge: It 8 paymen s late ! will be charged 5. 000% O late t er 10 [o) .
] S ; payment.
Prepayment; If; | pay off this loan early, | D may - @ witl not have 10 pay a penalty,
ﬂAasumpﬁon: Someone buying my house D may, subject to conditions,

for any | information about nonpayment, defauht,
any required repayment in full before the scheduled date, and prepayment refunds and penaltias.,

Filing/Recarding Fees: $

D Roquired Deposit: The annual percentage rate
does not take into account my required deposit.

Sy

be entitled to a rafund of part of the finance charge.
be aliowed to KX cannot assume the remainder of the mortgage on

“8" means an estimate.

CREDIT INSURANCE - Credit life insurance and credit disatility insurance
ara not required|to obiain credit, and will not be provided uniess | sign
and agree 1o pay, the additional costs.

PROPERTY INSURANCE - | may obtain property insurance from anyone |
went that is acceptable to you. If ! get the insurance from or thraugh you

1 will pay $ for of

Type Premium Term FLOOD INSURANCE - Flood insurance ] is X is not required. 1 may
Credit Life obtain flood insurance fram anyone | want that is acceptable o you. If |
Cradit Disability get the insurance from or thraugh you | will pay §
Joint Credit Life for of coverage.
{TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

10 g0 [ g0 ot want credit life insurance, Amount given 10 me directly  §

X Amount paid on my (loan) ]
10 do [ dodot want credit disability insurance. s____5,117.00

X . AMOUNTS PAID TO OTHERS ON MY BEHALF: .
10 do O go oy wangsio W@swance. Insurance C i s

X yfo.dudmrh Public Officials $0.00
t0do O donot wam : insurance, | FLOOD DETFRM/TRNSUN s 6.00

X TITLE SEARCH/PINNACT, [ 100,00
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: If so indicated above, credit life &Mﬂ—— §

insurance ﬁrvurﬁgo u‘?‘dlo;’ m_lq‘n\t accident and health in:ut;:l%u OQWEN_FED < s 700.0
coverage will apply 10 this loan. The insurance company name w 3334934
will write the insurance. CITIRANK “, 122, l? §.

ANBOC [] 6,369.45

The insurance covers only the personis) signing the request for FLERT s 7.035.28
insurance. The charge for each type of credit insurance to be purchased N Y
is as indicated atjove. The term of insurance will begin as of tha date ot th:qmi‘_:_ﬁ-ie-ﬁ s 420,

this loan and will end on the original due dats of this loan. s

Subject to acceptance by the insurance company and within 30 days, a L4

certificate of insurance will !;3 give'n‘ to the insured. If this loan is s

apaid before it|is due, a refund surance charges will be made -
When duer 1 | ue. @ refund of insura ges Wi {less) PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE(S) 8 _____5,117.00

when due.

Nama of Insurer:
Amount of Credit ||

nsurance: $ D di ing term

A

t Fi d § 87,883.00
{Add all items financed and subtract prepaid finance charges.)

BY SIGNING BELO'

'IN - | ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE ON THE DATE INDICATED ABOVE.




CERTIFIED |
COPY gvé

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data}

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on ... July . 31,.2000 . ... . . . The mortgagor
B o B BT
("Borrower”). This Security Instrument is given to BANK.ONE, NB . o
...... ' S PO PPRRPIPPRIE " o} (vi s B 1 orgamzcd and existing under the laws of the Undted .. . .
States of America , and whose address is

.........................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................................

& Lender ) Borrower owes Lender lhe prmcrpal sum of N'H\IE'I'Y THREE THOUSAND and NO/100* * * * % *

..f...*...’.' ...... EXI I X k. Dollars (U.S.$..93,000.00 ... ... ). This debt is evidenced
by Borrower s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note™), which provides for monthly payments, with
the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on ... AUQUSC 25, 2015 . . This Security Instrument secures

to ‘L‘f:nder: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all remewals, extensions and
modrﬁcations of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the
security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security
Instn'xmem and the Note. For this purgosc Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following
described property located in BT LG e County, Pennsylvania:

-~ See exhibit ‘A’ attached hereto and made a part hereof.

which has the address of RD2 SECTION 15 LOT 499 i, , DUBOIS i, ,
{Street} [City)
Pennsylvania ..13801 ... . .. ("Property Address”);
[Zip Code)
PENNSYLVANIA—Singie Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3039 9/90 fpage 7 of 6/
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ToceTHER WimH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” .

BosrowER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower

warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

This SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNiForM CoVENANTs. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall prompily pay when due
the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject 10 applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay
to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds”) for: {a)
yearly 1axes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or the Property; (b) yearly
leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly
flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by Borrower
to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums.
These items are called “Escrow ltems." Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account under the
federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 er seq.
("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and
hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity

(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to
pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law
permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an
independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, uniess applicable law provides
otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shail not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be
paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and
debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each- debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional
security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. '
' If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by
Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in
such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the
deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender’s sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security [nstrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds heid by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the
acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acguisition or sale as a credit
against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

« 3. Application of Payments. Uniess applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under
paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable
under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the
Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall
pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shail promptly furnish to Lender ail notices of amounts
t0 be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing 10 the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in
good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (C) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a
lien which may actain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien.
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.
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5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
. Propenty insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage” and any other hazards,
including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and
for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to
Lender’s approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described abave,
!./zndcr may, at Lender’s option, obtain coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause.
Lender shail have the right 10 hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice o the insurance
carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair
of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. If the
restaration Or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid 1o Borrower, If
Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore
the Property or to pay sums secuted by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin
when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If
under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting
from damage to the Property prior t0 the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days
after|the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower
shall[be in defaule if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender’s good faith
judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security
Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s good faith determination, precludes
forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Propenty or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security
Instrument or Lender’s security interest. Borrower shail also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process,
.gave[materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
infortnation) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations conceming
Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall
comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title
shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

l 7. Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements
contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the
Property (such as a proceeding in bankrupicy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regujations),
then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the
Property. Lender’s actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security
Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys’ fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although
Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

| Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from
the d',ate of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

| 8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this
Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the morigage insurance in effect. If, for any
reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the
premiums required 10 obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the morigage insurance previously in effect, at a cost
substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage
insurer approved by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when
the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve
in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage
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insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender
again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required 10 maintain mortgage insurance in
effect, or (o provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any writien
agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior 10 an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in
which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the
sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the
following fracrion: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking
of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable
law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not the
sums are then due. .

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to
make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails 10 respond to Lender within 30 days afier the date the notice
is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds.. at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property
or 10 the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not thea due. '

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest
of Borrower shall not operate 10 release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest.” Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall
not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs
this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant
and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Tnstrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may
agree 10 extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in
connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shail be reduced by the amoumnt
necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed
under the Note or by making a direct payment 1o Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a
partial prepayment'without any prepayment charge under the Note. ‘

14. Notices, Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shail be directed to the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by
first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice
provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided
in this paragraph.

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shail be governed by federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with applicable faw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the
Note are declared to be severable.
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16. Borrawer’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any pan of the Propenty or any
interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a
naxu:ral person) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited
by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall pravide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured
by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have
enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other period as
applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or-(b) entry of a Jjudgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a)
pays| Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had
occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this
Secu'rity Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may
reasonably require 1o assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s rights in the Property and Borrower's
obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower,
this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred.
However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security
Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity
(known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There
also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer untelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law.
The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made.
The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.

| 20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not Cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of
any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized 10 be appropriate
to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

{ Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances
by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products,
toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials.
As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is
located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. »

- Non-Unirorm Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 .
unitss applicable law provides otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrower of, among other things: (a) the default; (b)
the action required to cure the default; (c) when the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default as
specified may resuit in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense
of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured as specified, Lender at its aption may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may
foreciose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in
pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and costs of title
evidence to the extent permitted by applicable law. )

| 22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security Instrument and the estate
conveyed shall terminate and become void. After such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and satisfy this Security
Instrument without charge 1o Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
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23. Waivers. Borrower, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and releases any error or defects in
proceedings 1o enforce this Security [nstrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for
stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exemption.

24. Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to one hour prior to
the commencement of bidding at a sheriff’s sale or other sale pursuant to this Security Instrument.

25. Purchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower to
acquire title to the Property, this Security Instrument shall be a purchase money mortgage.

26. Interest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the
Note or in an action of mornigage foreciosure shall be the rate payable from time to time under the Note.

27. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrawer and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shal} be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a pant of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box{es)) ,

(O Adjustable Rate Rider (J Condominium Rider : (] 1-4 Family Rider
{J Graduated Payment Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider O Biweekly Paymen: Rider
] Balloon Rider 03 Rate Improvement Rider [J Second Home Rider

(] Other(s) [specify} :
By SianinG BeLow, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument

and in any rider(s} executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
Witnesses:

........................... (Seal}
-Borrower
........................................................................ (Seal)
: -Borrower
{Space Betow This Line For Acknowledgment)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, .CLEAREIELD, . .....coorvenee County ss:

On this, the ....31st .. day of .. JULY,..2000...........ccoovvinrennnn. , before me, .....c.ooovrieierinriiiienaeiine,
................................ the undersigned officer, personally appeared JOHN. M RUGH. ... ... e,
................................................................................................................ known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person ........ whose name .................... IS e, subscribed to the within instrument and
ackgowledged that ................ HE e, executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires: /0/30/00 /

Notarial Seal D e

R. Rudy ﬁfek,lijr.,th oilrj%’c
Pittsburgh, Allegheny

My Cammissian Expires Oct. 30, 2000 No _'L 7 pu ./: /f(_

Wiember Pannsyivania Association ol HOWMES  rrrerrreeeereeesenende T e

: Titte of Officer .
IT IS HEREBY centified that the address of the mortgagee in the within mortgage is P.Q...BOK. 710097, .ocovvvvvninn,
B MBUS . B, 32T s 0007 et et et e, .
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PAYMENT RIDER

THIS PAYMENT RIDER is made this .....31SE..... day of ... JulY...2000 ... ......... and
is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Morigage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the
"Borrower™) to secure Borrower’s Note to .BANK. ONE, . NA,.. orgenized .and existing.. ... ..
under. the laws. of . the Tnited States. of Averica. ........ooovveeeiiii. (the "Lender")
of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located ar:
RD2 SECTION. 15.LOT.. 499, . DUBOLS . . PR L A580L .. et ee e,

(Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreemcrits made in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. SCHEDULED PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST
The Note provides for scheduled payments of principal and interest as follows:

3. PAYMENTS
(A) Scheduled Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making payments when scheduled:
I will make .......... A80............ payments of $ 1,049.23.................... each on the
...................... 23Eh e of each LTARER L

..........................................................

O In addition to the payments described above, I will pay a "balloon payment” of
R S UOUURUUNU 0) | SRS . The Note Holder will deliver or

" mail to me notice prior to maturity that the balloon payment is due. This notice will state
the balloon payment amount and the date that it is due.

(B) Maturity Date and Place of Payments
I will make these payments as scheduled until I have paid all of the principal and interest
and any other charges described below that I may owe under this Note. My scheduled payments
will be applied to interest before principal. If, on .. August. . 25,..2015....... , I still owe amounts
under this Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the "maturity date."
[ will make my scheduled payments at . F..Q.. BOX, 710097,. COLAMBUS, . OQH... .............
. or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

..................................................

fpage 1 of 2}
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B. FUNDS FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE (check one)

0 Uniform Covenant 2 of the Security Instrument is waived by the Lender.

U Uniform Covenant 2 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

1. The word "monthly” is changed to "scheduled.”

2. Paragraph 3 is amended to read as follows:

If the funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law,
Lender shall account to the Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of
applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at that time is not sufficient to pay the
Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage or deficiency. Borrower shall
make up the shortage or deficiency at Lender’s sole discretion, subject to the requirements of

applicable law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in
this Payment Rider. '
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EXHIBIT "BR"



LAW OFFICES

JAY C. SCHEINFIELD C @ Y
ATTORNEY AT LAW :

8234 WEST CHESTER PIKE

UPPER DARBY, PA 19082
(610)853-0300

*LL.M., TAXATION FAX (610)853-3458

January 11, 2002
VIA CERTIFIED AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

John M. Rugh, Deceased
His Heirs and Next of Kin
RD 2 Section 15 Lot 499
Dubois, PA 15801

ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is
in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help to save your home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
'CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when vyou meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-18689. ’

This Notice contains important legal information. If you
have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also



want to contact an attorney in your area. The 1local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer. '

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES
AFECTA SU DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO
COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER
ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU
CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER'S NAME (8) : John M. Rugh

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RD 2 Section 15 Lot 499 -
Dubois, PA 15801

LOAN ACCT. NO.: 001-00024-18700-72631
ORIGINAL LENDER: Bank One
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Bank One
HOMEOWNER 'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN

SAVE YOUR HOME FRCM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE
FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND
YOUR CONTROL, '

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

« IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE - Under the Act, you are
entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time
you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with one of
the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. | THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF
YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING
YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO
CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE
UP TO DATE.




CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meet with one of
the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this
notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30)
days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and
telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies for the county in which the property is located are set
forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule
one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your
intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in
default for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see
following pages for specific information about the nature of your
default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this
problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowner's Emeérgency Assistance Program Application with one of
the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have
applications for the program and they will assist vyou in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO OR IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN
THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY
AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage
assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency
under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a
decision after it receives your application. During that time, no
foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have
met. the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified
directly by the Pennsylvania ‘Housing Finance Agency of its
decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A
PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS
FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS
AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DERT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for
Emergency Mortgage Assistance.) :



HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on
your property located at:

RD 2 Section 15 Lot 499, Dubois, PA 15801

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the
following months and the following amounts are now past
due:

Payment of $1,049.23 each month for the months of July
2001 through December 2001.

Other charges (explain/itemize):

Late Fees: $75.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $6,370.38

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use
if not applicable):

Not applicable.

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $6,370.38, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30)
DAY PERICD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier's
check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to:

Bank One
c/o Jay C. Scheinfield, Esquire
8234 West Chester Pike
Upper Darby, PA 19082

You can cure any other default by taking the following action
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter: (Do not use
1f not applicable.)

Not applicable.




IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender
intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt.
This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay
the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the
total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal
action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will
be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the
lender refers vyour case to its attorneys, but vyou cure the
delinquency before the lender begins legal proceedings against
you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal
proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all
reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred by the lender even if
they exceed $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to the
amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY pericd,
you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for
the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF'S SALE - If you have
not cured the défault within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total
amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due,
reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the
foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's
Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any
other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the
manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the
same position as if you had never defaulted. :

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the
earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of the mortgage property
could be held would be approximately five (5) months from the date
of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff's Sale
will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed
to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may
find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action
will be by contacting the lender.




HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: Bank One

Address: P.0O. Box 2071
Milwaukee, WI 53201

Phone Number: (800) 576-6730

Fax Number: (262) 502-6749

Contact Person: Brian Biernat

EFFECT OF SHERIFF'S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff's
Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your
right to occupy it. 1If you continue to live in the property after
the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings
and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or X may not (CHECK ONE)
sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will
assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charges and attorney's fees and costs are paid prior to
or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are
satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

* TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE
MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION
TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

* TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

* TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT  HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YQUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN
ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS. -

* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO
SUCH ACTION BY THE LENDER.

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.



THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE. UNLESS YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE
WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THIS NOTICE “THAT YOU
DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, THIS
OFFICE WILL ASSUME THE DEBT IS VALID. IF YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE
IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIVING THIS NOTICE, THIS
OFFICE WILL OBTAIN VERIFICATION OF THE DERT OR OBTAIN A COPY OF A
JUDGMENT, IF ANY, AND MAIL YOU A COPY OF SUCH VERIFICATION OR ANY
JUDGMENT. IF YOU REQUEST, THIS OFFICE WILL PROVIDE YOU WITH THE
NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM THE
CURRENT CREDITOR.



PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY .
HOMEOWNER 'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX (814) 539-1688

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

FAX (814) 944-5747

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown, PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (724) 465-5118

CCCS of Northeastern PA
1631 S Atherton St

Suite 100

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-3668

FAX (814) 238-3669



LAW OFFICES \ '
JAY C. SCHEINFIELD @P if
ATTORNEY AT LAW ) : :
8234 WEST CHESTER PIKE

UPPER DARBY, PA 19082
(610)853-0300
*LL.M.,TAXATION FAX (610)853-3458

January 11, 2002
VIA CERTIFIED AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
John M. Rugh, Deceased
His Heirs and Next of Kin

1203 Riverview Drive
Verona, PA 15147

ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is
in default, and the 1lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the
attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help to save your home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER
~CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE. Take this Notice with vyvou when vyou meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The hame, address and phone number of Consumer Credit
Counseling Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of
this Notice. If you have any questions, vyou may c¢all the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869.

This Notice contains important legal information. If you
have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also



